
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Chris Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 23 December 2019

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 8 January 2020

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
A. Brar
S. Buttar
S.A. Dunn
N.J. Gething

M. Gibson
N. Islam
T. Lagden
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols

R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM
V. Siva
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Election of Vice-Chairman
To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year, following the amendment to the Conservative Group 
membership of the Committee in December 2019.

2.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

3.  Minutes 5 - 8
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019 (copy 
attached).

4.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

5.  Application No. 19/01070/FUL - Drake House, Drake Avenue, 
Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2AW

9 - 32

Ward
Staines 

Proposal
Demolition of existing building and erection of an apartment block 
comprising 14 no. flats over three floors of accommodation with 
associated access from Gresham Road, car parking, landscaping and 
amenity space. Provision of 2 no. parking spaces for adjacent Gradus 
premises.

Officer recommendation 
To approve the application subject to conditions.

6.  Planning Appeals Report 33 - 40
To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 28 November and 18 December 2019.



4

7.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



Minutes of the Planning Committee
11 December 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)

Councillor H. Harvey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

S. Buttar
R. Chandler
S.A. Dunn
M. Gibson

T. Lagden
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols
R.W. Sider BEM

B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillors C.F. Barnard and 
V. Siva

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

Councillor A.J. Harman – Application 19/01237/FUL - Staines Ex-
Servicemen's Club Ltd, 6 Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames 

321/19  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were approved as a 
correct record.

322/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

Councillor R.W. Sider BEM declared a conflict of interest due to the fact that 
he was himself an ex-serviceman. 

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley and R.W. Sider BEM reported that they had 
received correspondence in relation to application 19/01237/FUL – Staines 
Ex-Servicemen’s Club, 6 Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. Councillor B. Spoor declared that he had visited the site.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee, 11 December 2019 - continued

323/19  Planning Application No. 19/01237/FUL - Staines Ex-
Servicemen's Club Ltd, 6 Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames, 
TW18 2DX 

Councillor J. McIlroy arrived late and did not participate in the debate or vote 
on the matter.

Description:
The Planning application proposed the demolition of the existing clubhouse 
building and outbuildings to allow for construction of a new ex-servicemen's 
clubhouse and apartment complex comprising 14 no. apartments with integral 
car and bicycle parking, refuse storage, landscaping and amenity space 
together with altered vehicular access point from Laleham Road. 

Additional Information:
The Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that two additional letters 
had been received, one objecting and one supporting the application.

The objection letter raised the following concerns:
 The proposal will dwarf Regatta House
 Concern that additional items may be placed on the roof 
 Proposed flats with be too expensive for local people and will be 

bought by people from outside the area.

The letter of support raised the following issues:
 The proposal will dramatically improve the site
 The existing building appears run down
 If left as it is, the building will become empty and an eyesore
 The club has 400 members and will be 100 years old next year.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Anne 
Damerell spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
planning points:

 The site should be developed to include a club house
 Proposal is still too high and bulky
 Proposal is not different from the refused scheme
 It is an overdevelopment
 Insufficient landscaping
 It is contrary to the NPPF

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Kevin 
Davies and Anthony Willmott spoke for the proposed development raising the 
following key planning points:

 Opportunity to regenerate an important site in Staines and on the river
 The club was originally formed in 1920

Page 6



Planning Committee, 11 December 2019 - continued

 The club provides an affordable facility for members and supports 
many local charities

 The scheme will provide much needed housing and will give the club 
financial security

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor A.J. Harman spoke as Ward Councillor in support of the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

 Supports development
 Will retain existing function
 Scheme will enhance the riverside location
 Proposed access has been moved away from the junction with 

Gresham Road
 Layby has opened up street scene and will enable deliveries and safe 

drop off point without blocking the road

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Applicant has made enough changes from refused scheme, the revised 
plans are a significant improvement

 Developer has liaised with planning officers
 Efficient use of land
 Will provide housing
 The site looks old and tired and does little for Staines town
 Meets requirements relating to parking, highways and renewable 

energy
 Will enhance the street scheme and riverside
 It is a brownfield site surrounded by existing residential development
 Complies with para 11 of NPPF
 Will continue to provide a community function
 Promotes sustainability
 Overdevelopment of the site
 Won’t create a sense of community
 Is in a sustainable location

Decision:
The application was approved, subject to conditions, as recommended in the 
Planning Committee report.

324/19  Planning Development Management Performance Report 

The Committee received the report from the Planning Development Manager 
on the Development Management Performance for the period October 2018 
to September 2019.

Resolved to note the report.

Page 7



Planning Committee, 11 December 2019 - continued

325/19  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

326/19  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 8



Drake

House

the Rosary

S
w
eep's D

itch

C
ourt

Church of

77

Works

Builders Yard

Crane

BU
D
EBU

RY R
O
AD

Gresham

Oxford House

Florida

La
za
re

Ca
mb
rid
ge

14.6m

15.2m

15.1m

Northumberland

B
ea
ch
's
 H
ou
se

Mansfield HouseChiltern

Ru
tla
nd

Suffolk
Budebury C

ourt

Station Path
C
LO

S
E

CHERRY ORCHARD

MURDOCH CLOSE

ALBER
T D

R
IVE

11

11
5

11
7

Ke
res

for
th

48
c

Cumberland House

to

2

3a

1 to 6

24

7 
to
 1
2

85

44
a

44

55

13
 to
 1
8

67
 to
 6
9

13

18

16

50

54

46

1

21

59

20

3

10
510

1

8

7

1 
to
 2
7

56

53

6

9

57

71

97

52

2a

48

10

14

12

9a

103

45

35

10a

5

Travelling

Sta

LB

Cycle Path

Ca
sa
 M
ia

D
R
AKE AVEN

U
E

El Sub Sta

Norfolk House

SP

6

El Sub Sta

52

14

Works

14.6m
to

1 
to
 6

3

18

55

1

59

10

2

24

50

15.2m

56

10

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
19/01070/FUL - Drake House, Drake Avenue, Staines-upon-Thames.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 

8 January 2020 

 
 

Application No. 19/01070/FUL 

Site Address Drake House, Drake Avenue, Staines-upon-Thames. 

Applicant Mr Scott, Planning and Design Services Ltd. 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and erection of an apartment block 
comprising 14 no. flats over three floors of accommodation with 
associated access from Gresham Road, car parking, landscaping and 
amenity space. Provision of 2 no. parking spaces for adjacent Gradus 
premises. 

Case Officer Paul Tomson  

Ward Staines 

Called-in N/A 

Application Dates 
Valid: 19/08/2019 Expiry: 18/11/2019 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed 

Executive 
Summary 

The proposal involves the demolition of the main part of Drake House, 
which is an existing industrial building with associated offices, and the 
erection of a new building with three floors of accommodation to provide 
14 flats. Access to the development will be from Gresham Road. The 
site is located within the urban area. It is not within a designated 
Employment Area. 

It is considered that the principle of demolishing the existing commercial 
building and replacing it with a new residential development is 
acceptable. The proposal will be in keeping with the character of area, 
will not cause harm to the amenity of neighbouring residential properties 
and is considered to meet the requirements of Policy EN1 of the Core 
Strategy and Policies DPD. Moreover, the proposed units are 
considered to provide an acceptable standard of amenity for future 
occupiers. Whilst the proposed parking provision is below the Council’s 
minimum Parking Standards, the site is located a short walk away from 
the railway station and Staines town centre and consequently, it is 
considered that the shortfall is acceptable in this particular case. It is not 
considered that a refusal on highway safety grounds can be justified. 

Recommended 
Decision 

 

This planning application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions set out at Paragraph 8 of the Report. 

Page 11



 
 

 

 MAIN REPORT 

1. Development Plan 

1.1 The following policy in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 is 
considered relevant to this proposal: 
 

 LO1 (Flooding) 
 HO1 (Providing for New Housing Development) 
 HO3 (Affordable Housing)  
 HO4 (Housing Size and Type) 
 HO5 (Density of Housing Development) 
 EN1 (Design of New Development) 
 EN3 (Air Quality) 
 EN11 (Development and Noise) 
 CC1 (Renewable Energy, Energy Conservation and Sustainable 

Construction) 
 CC2 (Sustainable Travel) 
 CC3 (Parking Provision) 

 

2. Relevant Planning History 

2.1 The site has the following planning history: 
 

18/00446/PDO Prior approval notification for the change of use Refused 
 of part of the building from (B1) office to  17/05/2018 

  residential (C3) consisting of 14 no. units  
 

   

3. Description of Current Proposal 
 

3.1 The application relates to Drake House, which is a commercial property 
located on the corner of Drake Avenue and Gresham Road in Staines-upon-
Thames. The building comprises the main single storey commercial element 
covering the centre of the site, but with ancillary two-storey offices fronting 
Gresham Road. There is existing parking on the forecourt fronting Drake 
Avenue. 
 

3.2 Drake Avenue comprises an existing small industrial estate. To the north-west 
is the attached commercial unit occupied by Gradus. This particular unit is 
owned by the applicant but does not form part of the application site (it is 
outlined in blue on the site location plan). To the north-east is the residential 
development of Albert Drive which comprises the blocks of Beach’s House 
and Mansfield House. To the south, on the other side of Drake Avenue, are 
the existing commercial buildings of Northumberland House, Cambridge 
House and Rutland House. To the south-west are the residential properties of 
67 – 77 Gresham Road. The site is located within the urban area. Whilst 
Drake Ave
[...]
ergy 
facilities (photovoltaic solar panels) 

Group Head – Neighbourhood 
Services 

No objection. 

Cadent (Gas) 
No objection. A copy of the response 
has been forwarded to the applicant 

Thames Water 
No objection. Recommends informatives 
relating to groundwater and petrol/oil 
interceptors. 

 
 

5. Public Consultation 

5.1 72 properties were notified of the planning application. A statutory site notice 
was displayed and the application was advertised in the local press. A total of 
15 letters of objection have been received. 3 of the letters are from 1 person, 

Page 13



 
 

2 of the letters from another person, whilst a further 3 of the letters are from 1 
household. Reasons for objecting include:-  

 
- Loss of commercial/industrial property. 
- Impact on the flow of traffic using Drake Avenue, which is a private road. 

The proposal will lead to the road being narrowed. Adverse impact on 
highway safety. 

- Inappropriate creating a new residential development in an industrial estate. 
The noise and disturbance from the neighbouring industrial premises will 
harm the amenity of the new residents. 

- The proposal will harm the businesses in Drake Avenue. 
- Concern about the existing electricity substation already towards full 

capacity. 
- Impact on flooding. 
- Insufficient parking provision. Impact on existing on-road parking 
- Impact on existing infrastructure/services. 
- Loss of trees [Officer note: the conifer trees on the Gresham Road frontage 

have already been removed] 
 

6. Planning Issues 

 Principle 

 Need for Housing 

 Housing Density 

 Design and appearance 

 Impact on neighbouring properties 

 Amenity space 

 Unit size 

 Parking provision 

 Impact on highway safety 

 
7. Planning Considerations 

Principle  

7.1 The site is located within the urban area. The site is not located within a 
designated Employment Zone. It is located within Flood Zone 2, which has a 
relatively low risk of flooding. Consequently, the princ
[...]
in a positive/proactive manner 
 
In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of Section 4 of 
the NPPF.  This included the following:- 
 

a) Provided pre-application advice to seek to resolve problems before the 

application was submitted to foster the delivery of sustainable 

development. 

b) Provided feedback through the validation process including information 

on the website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the 

application was correct and could be registered;  

c) Have suggested/accepted/negotiated amendments to the scheme to 

resolve identified problems with the proposal and to seek to foster 

sustainable development. 

d) Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process 

to advise progress, timescales or recommendation. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Proposed Site Layout 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Proposed Elevation 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee 

8 January 2020 

 
 

Planning Appeals 
  
  

List of Appeals Submitted between 28 November and 18 December 2019 
  
 

 
Planning 
Application / 
Enforcement 
Number 
 

 
Inspectorate 
Ref. 

 
Address 

 
Description 

 
Appeal 
Start Date 

19/00889/FUL APP/Z3635/
W/19/324013
0 

22 Church Road 
Ashford 
TW15 2UY 
 

Erection of two storey rear 
extension to provide additional 
office accommodation at ground 
floor level, a second floor 
extension and conversion of first 
floor to form 2 no. 2 bedroom flats. 
 

0612/19  

 

 
 
 

Appeal Decisions Received 28 November and 18 December 2019 
 
 
 

Site 
 

22 Willowbrook, Stanwell 

Application 
Nos.: 
 
Enforcement 
Notice: 
 

18/00227/CLD and 18/00675/CPD 
 
 
19/00029/ENF 

Proposed 
Development: 

Serving of Enforcement Notices for the unauthorised siting of two metal 
storage containers on the land without the benefit of planning 
permission. 
 


[...]
regard to the provision of private 
outdoor garden space. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Future Hearing / Inquiry Dates 
 
 

Page 39



 
 

Council 
Refs. 

Type of 
Appeal 

Site Proposal Case 
Officers 

Date 

19/00518/
FUL and 
19/00778/
FUL 

 

Hearing Rear 37-51 
Hithermoor 
Road 
Stanwell 
Moor 

Change of use of site from former 
nursery site to fencing 
manufacture and supply 
business. Demolition of existing 
glasshouses, polytunnels and 
concrete building and erection of 
a new workshop building and a 3 
metre high acoustic fence. 
Retention of existing 
hardstanding and provision of 
new hardstanding to 
accommodate car parking and 
building storage area. Retention 
of existing fencing and gates. 
 

PT 17/03/19 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Application No. 19/01070/FUL - Drake House, Drake Avenue, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2AW
	Report - Drake House, Drake Avenue, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2AW
	Appendices - Drake House, Drake Avenue, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2AW

	6 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
8 January 2020

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)

Councillors:

A. Brar
S. Buttar
N.J. Gething
M. Gibson

N. Islam
T. Lagden
J. McIlroy
L. E. Nichols

R.J. Noble
V. Siva
B.B. Spoor
J. Vinson

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor S.A. Dunn and 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
are set out below:

Councillor C. Bateson

1/20  Election of Vice-Chairman 

It was proposed by Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley and seconded by Councillor 
M. Gibson and 
Resolved that Councillor R.J. Noble be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Planning Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2019/20.

2/20  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019 were approved as a 
correct record.

3/20  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct
Councillor N.J. Gething declared that he had previously worked for a law firm 
that acted for Drake Avenue Management Company in relation to the 
unadopted road providing access to the industrial estate and so had prior 
knowledge of the site.  He had discussed his position with the solicitor for the 
Planning Committee and Monitoring Officer and been advised that he may 
speak and vote on that particular item.



Planning Committee, 8 January 2020 - continued

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code
There were none.

4/20  Application No. 19/01070/FUL - Drake House, Drake Avenue, 
Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2AW 

Councillor A. Brar arrived late and did not participate in the debate or vote on 
this item.

Description:
Demolition of existing building and erection of an apartment block comprising 
14 no. flats over three floors of accommodation with associated access from 
Gresham Road, car parking, landscaping and amenity space. Provision of 2 
no. parking spaces for adjacent Gradus premises.

Additional Information:
The Planning Officer informed the Committee that no objection had been 
received from Environmental Health on air quality grounds.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Nicola 
Rickett spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Concern over the adverse impact on existing units in Drake Avenue
 Refuse concerns
 Loss of industrial units
 Lack of alternative industrial units
 Fire safety concerns

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Graham 
Sturdy spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 The application was submitted following pre-application discussions
 It is located within the urban area
 It is located within a residential area
 It is not in a designated employment zone
 The current units are poorly located
 There are 42 mixed use commercial properties available locally
 Proposed conditions are fair and appropriate

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Nice looking scheme
 Will replace old buildings
 There is pressure from Central Government for additional housing to be 

provided



Planning Committee, 8 January 2020 - continued

 Concerns over impact on commercial refuse collection for existing units
 Concern over location of proposed refuse bins
 Access concerns
 Query over pedestrian access
 Query over affordable housing
 Query over adequacy of the number of parking spaces
 Query over the distance to the nearest bus stop in Kingston Road
 Informative should be added asking the applicants to consider providing 

cabling to all parking spaces to allow for electric charging points in the 
future

 Concern over noise from the existing Industrial units for new residents
 Concern over construction traffic blocking Gresham Road causing 

disruption to residents 
 Concern over Drake Avenue being blocked
 Query over whether the Crime by Design has been resolved

Decision:
The application was approved as per the agenda subject to the following 
additional informative:

The applicant is advised to give consideration to providing cable to all parking 
spaces to allow for additional electric charging points in the future.

5/20  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

6/20  Urgent Items 

There were none.


